

Travis Jordan, MT Bar #53199056
Senior Assistant Attorney General
James Kaste, WY Bar No. 6-3244
Deputy Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7895 (phone)
(307) 777-3542 (fax)
travis.jordan@wyo.gov
james.kaste@wyo.gov

Attorneys for State of Wyoming

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
David M.S. Dewhirst
Solicitor General
Kathleen L. Smithgall
Assistant Solicitor General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov

Attorneys for State of Montana

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CITIZENS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Intervenor – Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-cv-00030-BMM (lead)

Case No. 4:17-cv-00042-BMM
[Consolidated Case]

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS STATE
OF WYOMING AND STATE OF
MONTANA'S JOINT MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, *et al.*,
Intervenor – Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Statutory Framework.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
A. The Federal Coal Leasing Program	3
B. The Jewell Order - Secretarial Order No. 3338.....	4
C. The Zinke Order - Secretarial Order No. 3348.....	5
D. This Court’s 2019 Order	6
E. Zinke Order Environmental Assessment	6
F. The Haaland Order - Secretarial Order No. 3398.....	8
G. Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Complaints	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10

I.	The scope of the Bureau’s EA complied with NEPA.....	10
A.	The Bureau reasonably defined the purpose and need for the EA.....	12
B.	The federal coal leasing program is not a connected action	15
C.	The federal coal leasing program is not a cumulative action.....	17
D.	The federal coal leasing program is not a similar action	19
E.	The Bureau’s baseline for the EA was reasonable	20
II.	The Bureau took a “hard look” at the environmental impacts of rescinding the Jewell Order.....	24
III.	The Bureau considered a reasonable range of alternatives that met the purpose of its proposed action.....	26
IV.	The Bureau explained its need for the Zinke Order.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

350 Mont. v. Bernhardt,
 443 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Mont. 2020).....29

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Prizker,
 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016) 30

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)30

Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt,
 963 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020)25

Bair v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
 982 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 2020)2

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) 18, 24

Chilkat Indian Village of Klukwan v. BLM,
 399 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D. Alaska. 2019)16

Churchill Cty. v. Norton,
 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001) 18

Citizens Against Burlington v. Busey,
 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....15

City of Carmel-by-The-Sea v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) 26, 27

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Dep’t of Interior,
 No. 14-cv-02504 JAK (SPx), 2015 WL 12661945 (C.D. Cal. June 11,
 2015) (unpublished) 13

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)9

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)18

Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson,
 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984)26

Friends of Se.’s Future v. Morrison,
 153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) 3, 11, 12

Friends of Tahoe Forest Access v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 641 F. App’x 741 (9th Cir. 2016).....29

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)15

HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
 742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014)13

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)24

Kettle Range Conservation Grp. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (E.D. Wash. 2001).....11

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM,
 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) 19, 24

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....24

League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Life of the Land v. Brinegar,
 485 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1973)27

Managed Pharmarcy Care v. Sebelius,
 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)10

Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Office of Surface Mining,
 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)..... 11, 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....10

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) 11, 15, 27

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)3, 28

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke,
 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)28

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. BLM,
 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Nw. Bypass Grp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 552 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.N.H. 2008).....17

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 10, 18

Nw. Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 56 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1995) 15, 16

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)21

Protect Lake Pleasant, LLC v. Connor,
No. CIV 07-0454-PHX-RCB, 2010 WL 5638735 (D. Ariz. July 30, 2010)
(unpublished) 28

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....25

Shasta Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2009)28

Surfrider Found. v. Dalton,
989 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....27

W. Lands Project v. BLM,
No. 13-cv-399, 2014 WL 2892256 (S.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)
(unpublished)27

W. Org. Res. Councils v. Zinke,
892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey,
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)2

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
No. 11-cv-00492 DMG (Ex), 2011 WL 13124018 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10,
2011) (unpublished)13

Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) 11, 26

Wild Wilderness v. Allen,
871 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2017)11

Wildwest Inst. v. Bull,
468 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Mont. 2006).....10

WildWest Institute v. Bull,
547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9
30 U.S.C. § 1813
30 U.S.C. § 2017

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 (2019)2
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5 (2019)2
40 C.F.R. § 1508.717
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 (2019)2, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.23 (2019)18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 (2019) 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Coal Management; Federally Owned Coal, 44 Fed. Reg. 42584 (July 19,
1979) 3
Notice of Intent to Conduct a Review of the Federal Coal Leasing Program
and To Seek Public Comment, 86 Fed. Reg. 46873 (Aug. 20, 2021).....8, 16

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....21
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Secretarial Order 3398, *Revocation of Secretary’s
Orders Inconsistent with Protecting Public Health and the Environment*
(Apr. 16, 2021).....8
